Model	 Application	 Description	 Page
AK Series	 Pure stock, Enduro, 	 36mm/46mm diameter sealed  	 8 - 9
	 Street Stock (stock mount), 	 steel body stock mount
	 Mini-Stock	 shocks and struts
SG Series	 Stock Cars, IMCA/UMP 	 36mm diameter sealed  	 10
	 Modifieds, Midgets, 	 steel body, converts
	 Mini-Sprints, Modified Lites 	 to coilover applications
	 and Dwarf Cars

DP1-LR
DP1-RR
Digressive Short Track Shock Numbering System
IMPORTANT: Rebound and Compression are expressed in the industry standard, 4, 5, 6 etc. with a second digit to allow for a degree of damping between
                    whole numbers.  For example: 50 means 5, 55 means 5 1/2.
R
E
B
O
U
N
D
C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
IO
N
	 EXAMPLE:	S	7	Z	 60	60
BODY SERIES:
S	 Steel body grooved for snap rings
	 to seat coilover kit.
Stroke in inches (Compressed length
subtracted from the extended length.
Z	 46mm Dia. (1.81”) Digressive Valving
S7Z Series (part #S7Z- _ _ _ _ ):
S9Z Series (part #S9Z- _ _ _ _ ):
 B = BILSTEIN
 46 mm (1.81”)
 Stroke:	 0201- 5”
   	 0202 - 6”
  	 0210 - 7”
  	 0203 - 8”
  	 0207 - 9”
Valving Code: Denotes rebound and compression
SL Series
Designed for, but is not limited to, Modifieds, and Late Models.
46mm (1.81”) diameter steel, sealed monotube gas pressure shock.
• Linear style valving
• Converts to coilover applications
• Plated for durability and rapid heat dissipation
• Bilstein’s famous consistent, fade-free performance
Available in 5”, 6”, 7”, 8” and 9” strokes:
	 Stroke	 Base Part #	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	5”	 B46-0201	 16.25”	 11.25”
	6”	 B46-0202	 18.25”	 12.00”
	7”	 B46-0210	 20.00”	 13.14”
	8”	 B46-0203	 22.25”	 14.00”
	9”	 B46-0207	 23.44”	 14.94”
Available in these standard valvings:
•	 5” Stroke - E, H, L, R
•	 6” Stroke - A, C, D, F, H, R, U
•	 7” Stroke - A, B, C, D, H, L, R, U
•	 8” Stroke - A, B
•	 9” Stroke - A, B, S
Linear Short Track Shock Numbering System
                      EXAMPLE: B 46	 – 0210 	A(300/100)
	 A=	230/78
	 B=	208/72
	 C=	162/55
	 D=	220/120
	 E=	270/90
	 F=	 175/60
	 H=	300/100
	 L=	 180/95
	 R=	180/120
	 S=	230/100
	 U=	200/180
R
E
B
O
U
N
D
C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
IO
N
12 - Shock Absorbers
Valving Codes (Rebound/Compression):
SLS Series
Available in 7” and 9” strokes:
	 Stroke 	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	7”	 20.00”	 13.14”
	9”	 23.44”	 14.94”
Designed for, but is not limited to, Stock Car/Hobby Stock, Modifieds, and Late
Models.
46mm (1.81”) diameter steel, sealed monotube gas pressure shock.
• Linear style valving
• Converts to coilover applications
• Plated for durability and rapid heat dissipation
• Bilstein’s famous consistent, fade-free performance
Linear cross-reference list:
  S7L-2.5-2.5S                           150/150
  S7L-3-4S                                175/225
  S7L-3-5S                                175/275
  S7L-3.5-1S                               200/75
  S7L-3.5-1.5S                           200/100
  S7L-4-2S                                 225/125
  S7L-4-4S                                225/225
  S7L-5-1.5S                              275/100
  S7L-5-5S                                275/275
  S7L-6-2S                                 325/125
  S9L-1.5-1.5S                           100/100
  S9L-1.5-2.5S                           100/150
  S9L-1.5-3.5S                           100/200
  S9L-1.5-5S                           100/275
  S9L-2-2S                             125/125
  S9L-2.5-2.5S                        150/150
  S9L-3-3S                             175/175
  S9L-3-4S                             175/225
  S9L-3-5S                             175/275
  S9L-3-6S                             175/325
  S9L-3.5-1S                            200/75
  S9L-3.5-3.5S                        200/200
  S9L-4-1.5S                           225/100
  S9L-4-4S                             225/225
  S9L-5-1.5S                           275/100
  S9L-5-5S                              275/275
SLS Series Numbering System
	 EXAMPLE:	S	 7	 L 	–	3 	– 	4	 S
R
E
B
O
U
N
D
C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
IO
N
	 Steel Body
	 Stroke in Inches
	 Linear
4-Bar Dirt Modified Race Shock Kit Package
Perfect for dialing in your car. Everything is included...the shocks, instructions and recommended
set-ups. Kit includes 10 SLS Series shocks:
	 Dirt Modified Race Shock Kit #SE7-6696
Shock Absorbers - 13
S
TA
N
D
A
R
D
 B
Y
P
A
S
S
 Part #			         Valving  Part #			     Valving
14 - Shock Absorbers
COB / SLM Series
Designed for, but is not limited to, Modifieds, and Late Models (use
4-bar rear suspension).
46mm (1.81”) diameter steel, sealed monotube gas pressure shock.
• Converts to coilover applications
• Bilstein’s famous consistent, fade-free performance
• Gray powdercoat finish for long-life corrosion resistance
COB Series (Digressive Valving)
Available in 7”stroke:
	 Stroke	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	7”	 20”	 13.14”
	          Part #	                 Valving (Rebound/Compression)
  S7Z-7-2COB                                  375/125
  S7Z-8-2COB                                  425/125
  S7Z-9-2COB                                  475/125
  S7Z-10-2COB                                 525/125
  S7Z-12-2COB                                625/125
SLM Series (Linear Valving)
Available in 9”stroke:
	 Stroke	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	9”	 23.44”	 14.94”
	          Part #	                 Valving (Rebound/Compression)
  S9L-1.5-5M                                   100/275
  S9L-3-5M                                      175/275
  S9L-3-6M                                     175/325
  S9L-1.5-7M                                   100/375
  S9L-3-7M                                      175/375
  S9L-3-8M                                      175/425
Shock Numbering System
	 EXAMPLE:	S	 9	 L	 –	 3	–	5	 M
R
E
B
O
U
N
D
C
O
M
P
R
E
S
S
IO
N
M
E
D
IU
M
 B
Y
P
A
S
S
 	 Steel Body = S
 	 Stroke in Inches
 	 Linear Valving = L
Shock Absorbers - 15
SN / SNS Series
SN Series: (B46- _ _ _ _ )
SNS Series: (B46- _ _ _ _ )
LTA = Linear          DTA = Digressive
Designed for, but is not limited to, Modifieds, Late Models and Sprint Cars.
46mm (1.81”) diameter steel body, aluminum billet cap (SN) or steel cap (SNS)
with schrader valve. Sold in kit form, less valve plates, oil and nitrogen gas
charge.
• SN – aluminum billet cap
• SNS – steel cap
•	Rebuildable; shock can be assembled and disassembled for rapid
	 repair or valving change
•	Zinc plated for rapid heat dissipation
•	Valve stacks and valving kits available separately
•	Available with linear or digressive piston
•	Every part of the SN shock is available separately for economical repair
•	World class performance at a SN (Saturday Night) price
•	Bilstein’s famous consistent, fade-free performance
 Linear suffix    Digressive suffix	         Stroke	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	LTA5         DTA5	        5”	 16.32”	 11.48”
	LTA6         DTA6	        6” 	 18.13”	 12.42”
	LTA7         DTA7	        7”	 20.08”	 13.50”
	LTA8         DTA8	        8”	 22.07”	 14.47”
	LTA9         DTA9	        9” 	 23.44”	 15.16”
 Linear suffix    Digressive suffix	         Stroke	 Extended Length	 Collapsed Length
	LTA5S       DTA5S	        5”	 16.32”	 11.48”
	LTA6S       DTA6S	        6” 	 18.13”	 12.42”
	LTA7S       DTA7S	        7” 	 20.08”	 13.50”
	LTA8S       DTA8S	        8” 	 22.07”	 14.47”
	LTA9S       DTA9S	        9” 	 23.44”	 15.16”
Optional slide-on coilover kit hardware and
gas fill tool are sold separately.
Part # B4-BOA-0000117 Part # B4-KT0-Z021A00
16 - Shock Absorbers
XVS Series
Individual parts:
Kits: (excludes valve plates, oil and gas)